

Facility Permit Terms & Conditions

The applicant in consideration of the issuance of this permit covenants and agrees:

- 1. To comply with the regulations hereof and enforce such regulations.
- To indemnify and save harmless the Municipality of Clarington from all claims therefore and upon request will lodge with the Municipality of Clarington confirmation of liability insurance in a form and amount satisfactory to the Municipality of Clarington.
- 3. To comply with all Federal, Provincial and Municipal laws and regulations.
- To provide competent supervision of the facility and section.
- 5. To be responsible for all loss and/or damage arising out of the use of this facility or section.
- 6. That the keeping, use or sale of alcoholic beverages with the facility or section, except when specifically authorized by the Alcohol Gaming Commission (formerly the LLBO) and the Municipality of Clarington, is prohibited.

NOTE: As we all know, drinking in public parks without a license from the Alcohol Gaming Commission is illegal. We ask that you and your organization promote a **Zero Tolerance** from alcohol at your events. In the event of alcohol being consumed during your permitted event, the following will be our procedure to handle the situation:

- 1) 1st occurrence letter to the permit holder; 2) 2nd occurrence suspension of that night for a period of one week; and,
- 3) 3rd occurrence suspension of that night for the remainder of the season.
- 7. To comply with any orders and directions of the Operations Department staff. Rowdiness, verbal or otherwise, will not be tolerated.
- 8. That no person shall use the facility except for the purpose specified herein. No time, function, event or use shall be substituted without prior approval by the Operations Department.
- 9. To pay all associated charges and fees relating to this permit.
- 10. That vehicles shall be parked in the designated spaces.
- 11. That this permit is not transferable.
- 12. That the Operations Department reserves the right to cancel any permit temporarily or permanently.
- 13. That this permit is not valid unless signed by the Director of Operations or an authorized representative of the Department.
- 14. To cancel this permit, the Operations Department must receive written notification no less than fifteen (15) business days prior to the date stated on the permit.
- 15. To comply with and adhere to the Municipality of Clarington's Bv-law 91-20 as amended by Bv-law 92-125 dealing with the use regulation, protection and government of parks in the Municipality of Clarington.

Signing the Facility Permit - Terms and Conditions indicates that you have read, understand and agree to the requirements as outlined.

| Signature of Permit Holder | |
|----------------------------|--|
| | |
| Print Name | |